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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the Stgte of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Exemption from license fee.—Mason's Minne-
sota Statutes of 1927, Section 4367, is amended so as to read
as follows:

“4867. No license fee or other charge provided by any
law of the State of Minnesota shall be required of any hon-
orably discharged soldier, sailor or marine who served the
United States in the Civil War, in the Spanish-American War,
in the Philippino Rebellion or in the Boxer uprising, or in
the recent war against the German Empire and its allies, for
the privilege of hawking or peddling goods and merchandise,
not prohibited by law or ordinance, in the county where he
has established a bona fide residence, solely upon his own
account, providing that nothing herein contained shall pre-
vent ‘any city, village, borough or other municipality from
levying and collecting such lcense fees for hawking or
peddling within its corporate limits. Upon application there-
for, accompanied by proof of such discharge to any clerk or
-other officer authorized to issue such license, the same shall
forthwith be granted. Ewvery such clerk or other officer is-
suing such license shall ascertain that the applicant is entitled
thereto; and any such clerk or other officer issuing a license
to any person who 1s not entitled to receive one under the
provisions of this act shall be guilty of @ misdemeanor. Every
violation hereof shall be deemed a misdemeanor, the minimum
punishment whereof shall be a fine of ten dollars.”

Approved April 24, 1935.

~

CHAPTER 282—S. F. No. 1478

An aet to amend Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sec-
tion 2056, relaling to certification of rate of stale taxes by
state a,udzto'r to the county auditors.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. .Certification of state tax levy.—That Mason’s
Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2056, be amended so as
to read as follows:

“2056. The state tax shall be levied by the legislature,
and the rate of such tax shall be certified by the state auditor
to each county auditor on or before November 15 annually,
He shall -also notify each county auditor of the amount due
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the state from his county on account of school textbooks
furnished such county, and each county auditor so notified
shall levy a tax sufficient to. meet such indebtedness, which
, tax shall be levied and collected and paid into the state treas-
ury in the same manner as other state taxes.”

Approved April 24, 1935, .-

CHAPTER 283—S. F. No. 1510 °

An act relating to the salaries of clerks and employees
in probate courts in counties having or which hereafter may
have a population of more than 220,000 and less than 330,000
inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Clerks and employees of probate courts in cer-
tain counties.—In all counties of this state having, or which
hereafter may have, a population of more than 220,000 and
less than 830,000 inhabitants, the personnel of the probate
court, other than the ‘judge, shall consist of one clerk, two -
deputy clerks, one reporter and such other employees as the
judge shall determine. The total amount of the salaries of
such clerk, deputy clerks, reporter and employees shall be
$21,000.00 per annum or such part thereof as may be de-
termined by the judge. The salary of each shall be in such
amount as the judge shall determine; but the salary of the
clerk shall not exceed $4,000.00, that of one deputy clerk
shall not exceed $3,000.00, that of the other deputy clerk
shall not exceed $2,500.00, all of which salaries shall be paid
out of the county treasury in monthly instalments upon thé
certificate of the judge.

Sec. 2. Laws repealed.—Laws 1915 Chapter 142, as
amended by Laws 1917 Chapter 434, as amended by Laws
1919 Chapter 304, as amended by Laws 1921 Chapter 336, as
amended by Laws 1923 Chapter 307, as amended by Laws
1929 Chapter 391 and all other acts or parts of acts incon-
sistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved April 24, 1935.



